# GROUP INSURANCE PLAN TOWNSHIP OF FRANKENLUST, MICHIGAN ord. no. 11 eff. Feb. 27, 1975

An Ordinance to create and establish a township group insurance plan, covering life insurance for certain classes of township officers and employees and to authorize the Township Supervisor and the Township Clerk to contract, in the name of the township, for such plan; to define those classes of officers and employees who shall be covered by such group insurance plan; to set forth the respective per centum shares which Frankenlust Township and the officers and employees shall contribute to the premium or charges arising under such group insurance plan and to further provide for the deduction of contributions from officers' and employees' compensation; to ratify and confirm the validity of any group insurance plan in existence on the effective date of this Ordinance; and to repeal all ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith.

## THE TOWNSHIP OF FRANKENLUST, BAY COUNTY, MICHIGAN ORDAINS:

Sec. 1. TITLE.

This Ordinance shall be known and cited as the "Frankenlust Township Group Insurance Plan Ordinance".

(ord. no. 11 eff. Feb. 27, 1975)

#### Sec. 2. ESTABLISHMENT.

Pursuant to Act #27 of the Public Acts of 1960, as amended, the Township of Frankenlust hereby creates and establishes a group insurance plan covering life insurance for its officers and employees enumerated herein, and for such purposes, also hereby authorizes the Township Supervisor and the Township Clerk to contract, in the name of the Township, subject to approval of the Township Board, and any company authorized to transact such business within the State of Michigan for such group insurance policies. (ord. no. 11 eff. Feb. 27, 1975)

#### Sec. 3. PERSONS COVERED.

The group insurance plan created, established and contracted for under this Ordinance shall cover each person within the following classes of officers and employees:

(X) All members of the Township Board.

(X) All Township employees who are employed for more than twenty (20) hours per week on a regular weekly basis. (ord. no. 11 eff. Feb. 27, 1975)

#### Sec. 4. TOWNSHIP CONTRIBUTION.

The Township of Frankenlust shall monthly contribute 100 per centrum of the portion of the premium or charges arising under such life insurance contract for each person within the class of person enumerated in Section 3 hereof. Such township contribution shall be secured from the general fund of the township. (ord. no. 11 eff. Feb. 27, 1975)

### Sec. 5. PREVIOUS INSURANCE.

The Township of Frankenlust hereby ratifies and confirms the validity of any life insurance in existence on the effective date of the Ordinance. (ord. no. 11 eff. Feb. 27, 1975)

## Sec. 6. EFFECTIVE DATE; REPEAL.

This Ordinance shall take effect on the date of its publication. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

Adopted: February 11, 1975

Published and Effective: February 27, 1975